
1500 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 819 ROSA KUTTY RAILWAYS 4:26.25 Sec N.M.R

2 638 SUNITA KUMARI HARYANA 4:29.84 Sec

3 674 POONAM SINGH KARNATAKA 4:34.26 Sec

4 646 KAMLESH KUMARI HIMACHAL PRADESH 4:36.25 Sec

5 795 SURESH BALA LIC 4:36.45 Sec

6 822 V.N KHALKO RAILWAYS 4:40.48 Sec

7 745 RINA DAS WEST BENGAL 4:41.70 Sec

8 861 USHA VERAMA MADHYA PRADESH 4:43.96 Sec

1500 M RUN MEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 516 SUKHWANT SINGH SSCB 4:01.01 Sec

2 120 ANIL KUMAR HIMACHAL PRADESH 4:02.45 Sec

3 429 RAM NIWAS RAILWAYS 4:03.28 Sec

4 331 BALRAJ SINGH UNI 4:03.61 Sec

5 205 VIJAY PRAKASH RAJASTHAN 4:10.83 Sec

6 222 K.J PAILOCHAN TAMIL NADU 4:10.96 Sec

7 226 MURARI LAL UTTAR PRADESH

1500 M RUN MEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 428 BAHADUR PRASAD RAILWAYS 3:55.16 Sec

2 517 P. SOLAMUTHU SSCB 3:56.08 Sec

3 80 WILAIT SINGH DELHI 3:56.20 Sec

4 119 B. REDDY HIMACHAL PRADESH 3:56.65 Sec

5 261 AMANDEEP SINGH ELEC.BD 3:56.99 Sec

6 281 VIRENDER SINGH POLICE 3:57.13 Sec

29TH ALL INDIA OPEN ATHLETICS MEET

20 TO 22 JULY,1990

ORG BY: DELHI STATE AMATEUR ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION



7 74 SURESH YADAV DELHI

1500 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 428 BAHADUR PRASAD RAILWAYS 3:43.19 Sec N.R

2 516 SUKHWANT SINGH SSCB 3:47.22 Sec

3 429 RAM NIWAS RAILWAYS 3:49.40 Sec

4 517 P. SOLAMUTHU SSCB 3:55.31 Sec

5 120 ANIL KUMAR HIMACHAL PRADESH 3:55.76 Sec

6 80 WILAIT SINGH DELHI 3:57.04 Sec

7 119 B. REDDY HIMACHAL PRADESH 3:58.81 Sec

8 239 S. GHOSH WEST BENGAL 4:00.30 Sec

400 M RUN MEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 513 VIJAY KUMARAN SSCB 48.04 Sec

2 471 P. BAIJU FCI 48.32 Sec

3 212 S. BOSE TAMIL NADU 49.37 Sec

4 147 G. SRINIVAS KARNATAKA 50.17 Sec

5 60 ISHWINDER DELHI 50.65 Sec

6 392 EDDY HEMS M. PRTS 51.08 Sec

7 472 G. LYNETTEE SPSB 53.36 Sec

400 M RUN MEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 275 MURALIDHARAN POLICE 48.14 Sec

2 421 NARSI RAM RAILWAYS 49.08 Sec

3 493 GURMAIL SINGH FCI 49.19 Sec

4 582 AMARJIT SINGH AAFI 49.44 Sec

5 238 SUBHASH MONDAL WEST BENGAL 49.66 Sec

6 213 N.BABU TAMIL NADU 49.67 Sec

7 61 ASHOK YADAV DELHI 51.97 Sec

8 177 S.N RAXA ORISSA 52.60 Sec



400 M RUN MEN HEAT-III

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 276 P.V RAJU POLICE 48.37 Sec

2 424 RAJINDER SHARAMA RAILWAYS 48.76 Sec

3 131 PAUL P.P KERALA 49.21 Sec

4 511 JAGAT SINGH SSCB 49.52 Sec

5 148 SARVANA BHAVAN KARNATAKA 50.84 Sec

6 19 PARVEZ ALAM KHAN BIHAR 53.94 Sec

400 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 275 MURALIDHARAN POLICE 47.18 Sec

2 491 B. BAIJU FCI 47.33 Sec

3 513 VIJAY KUMARAN SSCB 47.42 Sec

4 276 P.V RAJU POLICE 47.75 Sec

5 421 NARSI RAM RAILWAYS 48.39 Sec

6 131 P.P PAUL KERALA 48.66 Sec

7 424 RAJINDER SHARAM RAILWAYS 48.66 Sec

8 493 GURMAIL SINGH FCI 49.30 Sec

400 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 783 SHANTIMOL PHILLIPS FCI 56.52 Sec

2 671 SYLVINA PAES KARNATAKA 56.56 Sec

3 808 ALPHONSO RYAN M. PRT 56.87 Sec

4 760 MEENA JAIN POLICE 58.31 Sec

5 731 SHANTIMOL V.N TAMIL NADU 59.55 Sec

6 654 BEENA AUGUSTINE KERALA 1:00.06 Sec

7 743 KANCHAN MITRA WEST BENGAL 1:00.08 Sec

8 793 V.M YEMBARWAR LIC

400 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-II



POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 813 K. SARAMMA RAILWAYS 57.84 Sec

2 612 SAROJ LAKRA BIHAR 58.17 Sec

3 655 SHEENA GEORGE KERALA 58.99 Sec

4 794 REENU SHARMA LIC 59.48 Sec

5 733 SHASHIKALA YADAV UTTAR PRADESH 1:00.59 Sec

400 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-III

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 812 P.T USHA RAILWAYS 55.59 Sec

2 782 PRANATI MISRA FCI 57.30 Sec

3 672 H.G APSARA KARNATAKA 57.57 Sec

4 742 RUPA NASKAR WEST BENGAL 1:02.18 Sec

5 763 B. JOSEPH POLICE 1:06.80 Sec

400 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 812 P.T USHA RAILWAYS 53.26 Sec

2 813 K. SARAMMA RAILWAYS 53.90 Sec

3 783 SHANTIMOL PHILLIPS FCI 55.30 Sec

4 808 ALPHONSO RYAN MAJ.PORT 56.39 Sec

5 671 SYLVANIA PAES KARNATAKA 56.51 Sec

6 782 PRANATI MISRA F.C.I 56.79 Sec

7 672 H.G APSARA KARNATAKA 57.27 Sec

8 612 SAROJ LAKRA BIHAR 57.80 Sec

JAVELIN THROW WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 843 RAZIA SHAIKH RAILWAYS 49.14 Mtr

2 777 PUSHPA EKKA COAL.INDIA 46.38 Mtr

3 844 T. CHANDRIKA RAILWAYS 44.88 Mtr

4 614 G. HEMBRAN BIHAR 42.46 Mtr

5 704 SUSHMA BEHERA ORISSA 41.98 Mtr



6 730 V.J CICILY TAMIL NADU 38.68 Mtr

7 615 C. EKKA BIHAR 38.52 Mtr

SHOT PUT MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 454 S.D EASHAN RAILWAYS 17.52 Mtr

2 359 BAHADUR SINGH HESB 17.48 Mtr

3 307 AVTAR SINGH POLICE 17.14 Mtr

4 453 SATKARAN SINGH RAILWAYS 15.95 Mtr

5 543 NARINDER SSCB 15.56 Mtr

6 544 GOVIND RAM SSCB 15.56 Mtr

7 192 MANJIT SINGH PUNJAB 15.14 Mtr

8 199 BHUPINDER 14.54 Mtr

LONG JUMP MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 500 SHYAM KUMAR FCI 7.80 Mtr N.M.R

2 531 SANJEEVA SSCB 7.52 Mtr

3 347 P. FERNANDEZ HESB 7.52 Mtr

4 136 SADASHIVAN M.B KERALA 7.28 Mtr

5 416 M.C SEBASTIAN RAILWAY 7.20 Mtr

6 295 P.V WILSON POLICE 7.11 Mtr

4X100 M RELAY MEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO TEAM NAME PERF

1 A SSCB 41.34 Sec

2 U UNIVERSITIES 43.06 Sec

3 F FCI 43.21 Sec

4 D DELHI 43.37 Sec

5 S SPSB 43.41 Sec

6 L LIC 45.24 Sec

4X100 M RELAY MEN HEAT-II



POSITION BIB.NO TEAM NAME PERF

1 R RAILWAYS 41.62 Sec

2 C KERALA 44.28 Sec

3 X MAJOR SPORT 45.22 Sec

4 O ORDNANCE FACTORY 48.24 Sec

4X100 M RELAY MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO TEAM NAME PERF

1 R RAILWAYS 41.13 Sec N.M.R

2 A SERVICES 41.21 Sec

3 F FCI 42.11 Sec

4 C KARNATAKA 42.70 Sec

5 U UNIVERSITIES 42.83 Sec

6 D DELHI 44.02 Sec

7 X MAJOR PORTS 44.91 Sec

10,000 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 432 DANVIR SINGH RAILWAYS 30:43.7 Sec

2 433 HARI SINGH RAILWAYS 30:47.0 Sec

3 149 GURUMURTHY KARNATAKA 31:13.0 Sec

4 562 VIJAY KUMAR SSCB 31:26.0 Sec

5 579 BABY TAMIL NADU 31:27.0 Sec

6 66 YASHWANT SINGH DELHI 31:33.1 Sec

7 484 SUJEET MUKHERJEE COAL INDIA 32:22.0 Sec

8 121 MOHD. QASIM HIMACHAL PRADESH

HIGH JUMP MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 437 N. ANNAVI RAILWAYS 2.11 Mtr N.M.R

2 448 CHANDER PAL RAILWAYS 2.09 Mtr

3 163 JOHN KOSHY MAHARASHTRA 2.03 Mtr



4 537 MATHEW SSCB 2.00 Mtr

5 538 K.M BAPAIAH SSCB 1.95 Mtr

6 357 B.K SINGH HESB 1.95 Mtr

DISCUS THROW WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 840 NEELAM J. SINGH RAILWAYS 43.64 Mtr

2 716 HARPREET KAUR PUNJAB 41.64 Mtr

3 841 BALJIT KAUR RAILWAYS 41.64 Mtr

4 857 RICHA SOOD  UNIVERSITIES 38.74 Mtr

5 798 MANISHA WAGH LIC 36.20 Mtr

6 715 GURMEET KAUR PUNJAB 35.28 Mtr

7 778 K.R SAHU COAL INDIA 35.26 Mtr

8 863 CHHAYA MADHYA PRADESH 34.36 Mtr

10,000 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 825 NANDA JADHAV RAILWAYS 35:27.0 Sec N.R

2 639 POONAM TANEJA HARYANA 35:59.3 Sec N.M.R

3 826 PURABI DAS RAILWAYS 37:30.8 Sec

4 691 ARCHANA POTE MAHARASHTRA 38:11.0 Sec

5 640 NIRMAL SAINI HARYANA 39:07.0 Sec

6 747 JABA DAM WEST BENGAL 39:23.0 Sec

7 694 S. SEPUTE MAHARASHTRA 39:49.0 Sec

8 625 INDRESH DHEERAJ DELHI 40:11.0 Sec

HAMMER THROW MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 84 J.S WARAICH GUJARAT 61.08 Mtr

2 236 R.S SINGH UTTAR PRADESH 59.18 Mtr

3 316 OM PARKASH POLICE 58.54 Mtr

4 317 RAJESH BHARDWAJ POLICE 58.38 Mtr

5 552 SURENDER SINGH SSCB 58.34 Mtr



6 73 AJAY PAL SINGH DELHI 57.94 Mtr

7 551 MANOHAR SINGH SERVICES 56.34 Mtr

8 107 SUDHIR KUMAR HARYANA 54.24 Mtr

100 M HURDLES WOMEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 736 VIMLA SINGH UTTAR PRADESH 14.98 Sec

2 830 K.K GEETHA RAILWAYS 15.42 Sec

3 699 ANURADHA BISWAL ORISSA 15.68 Sec

4 749 MANASHI GHOSH WEST BENGAL 17.69 Sec

5 807 C.R CHITRA MAJ.PRT

6 796 S.D SHIRLEY LIC

100 M HURDLES WOMEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 827 MONIKA FERNANDEZ RAILWAYS 15.30 Sec

2 748 MITA SADHUKHAN WEST BENGAL 15.4 Sec

3 660 ANCY JOSEPH KERALA 15.7 Sec

4 700 MILAN MOHANTY ORISSA 15.8 Sec

100 M HURDLES WOMEN  FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 736 VIMLA SINGH UTTAR PRADESH 14.96 Sec

2 748 MITA SADHUKHAN WEST BENGAL 15.07 Sec

3 699 ANURADHA BISWAL ORISSA 15.09 Sec

4 827 MONIKA FERNANDEZ RAILWAYS 15.30 Sec

5 749 MANASHI GHOSH WEST BENGAL 15.50 Sec

6 700 MILAN MOHANTY ORISSA 16.11 Sec

110 M HURDLES MEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 525 BENNY JOHN SERVICES 15.01 Sec

2 526 RAN SINGH SERVICES 15.63 Sec



3 437 N. ANNAVI RAILWAYS 15.94 Sec

4 584 DHARMENDER DELHI 15.96 Sec

5 395 R. KOTESHWAR RAO MAJ. PRTS 16.75 Sec

6 377 SURENDER SINGH LIC 17.05 Sec

110 M HURDLES MEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 435 ASHISH MONDAL RAILWAYS 15.02 Sec

2 164 ANIL KUMAR MAHARASHTRA 15.29 Sec

3 289 KANWAL PAL SINGH POLICE 15.62 Sec

4 79 S.K DAS DELHI 15.80 Sec

5 498 B. DAS MAHAPATRA FCI 16.16 Sec

6 376 E. FERNANDES LIC 16.07 Sec

110 M HURDLES MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 435 ASHISH MONDAL RAILWAYS 14.71 Sec

2 525 BENNY JOHN SERVICES 14.84 Sec

3 164 ANIL KUMAR MAHARASHTRA 15.32 Sec

4 437 N. ANNAVI RAILWAYS 15.41 Sec

5 289 KANWAL PAL SINGH POLICE 15.42 Sec

6 526 RAN SINGH SERVICES 15.51 Sec

7 584 DHARMENDER DELHI 15.67 Sec

8 79 S.K DAS DELHI 15.79 Sec

200 M RUN MEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 506 S. ROBERT SSCB 21.78 Sec

2 324 A. NATARAJAN UNIVERSITIES 22.08 Sec

3 146 GUNASEKHAR M. KARNATAKA 22.11 Sec

4 418 SATISH KUMAR RAILWAYS 22.40 Sec

5 271 GIRISH CHAND POLICE 22.81 Sec

6 176 S.K PRADHAN ORISSA 23.34 Sec



7 569 ROSE WALT MAJ. PRTS 23.66 Sec

200 M RUN MEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 145 ARJUN DEVIAH KARNATAKA 21.40 Sec

2 415 M.S SRIDHARAN RAILWAYS 22.16 Sec

3 325 O. SALOBO  UNIVERSITIES 22.26 Sec

4 509 W.C JOPLIN SSCB 22.67 Sec

5 221 RAJA KUMAR TAMIL NADU 22.83 Sec

6 372 SAVIO TRINIDADE LIC 22.95 Sec

200 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 145 ARJUN DEVIAH KARNATAKA 21.34 Sec

2 506 S. ROBERT SSCB 21.53 Sec

3 324 A. NATARAJAN  UNIVERSITIES 21.70 Sec

4 146 GUNASEKHAR M. KARNATAKA 21.83 Sec

5 415 M.S SRIDHARAN RAILWAYS 22.09 Sec

6 325 O. SALOBO  UNIVERSITIES 22.52 Sec

7 418 SATISH KUMAR RAILWAYS 22.59 Sec

200 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 812 P.T USHA RAILWAYS 21.78 Sec

2 782 PRANATI MISRA FCI 22.08 Sec

3 851 JEMMA JOSEPH TAMIL NADU 22.11 Sec

4 852 SANDRA SATUR UNIVERSITIES 22.40 Sec

200 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-II

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 690 ZENIA AYRTON MAHARASHTRA 25.46 Sec

2 698 RACHITA PANDA ORISSA 25.61 Sec

3 814 SHERRY MATHEW RAILWAYS 25.72 Sec



4 670 E.B SHYLA KARNATAKA 26.17 Sec

5 760 MEENA JAIN POLICE 26.19 Sec

6 733 SHASHIKALA YADAV UTTAR PRADESH 26.96 Sec

200 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-III

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 669 ASHWINI NACHAPPA KARNATAKA 24.61 Sec

2 790 K. SUMATHY LIC 25.61 Sec

3 612 SAROJ LAKRA BIHAR 25.62 Sec

4 731 SHANTIMOL V.N TAMIL NADU 26.02 Sec

5 859 DEEPIKA THOUMBRE MADHYA PRADESH 26.15 Sec

6 651 DEEPA K.R KERALA 26.22 Sec

7 806 REKHA RAO MAJ. PRTS 30.68 Sec

200 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 669 ASHWINI NACHAPPA KARNATAKA 24.07 Sec

2 812 P.T USHA RAILWAYS 24.12 Sec

3 690 ZENIA AYRTON MAHARASHTRA 24.97 Sec

4 790 K. SUMATHY LIC 25.51 Sec

5 698 RACHITA PANDA ORISSA 25.58 Sec

6 814 SHERRY MATHEW RAILWAYS 25.72 Sec

7 782 PRANATI MISRA FCI 25.82 Sec

800 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-I

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 819 ROSA KUTTY RAILWAYS 2:29.22 Sec

2 808 ALPHONSO RYAN MAJ. PRTS 2:29.44 Sec

3 742 RUPA NASKAR WEST BENGAL 2:29.47 Sec

4 795 SURESH BALA LIC 2:29.78 Sec

5 860 LEENA BENJAMIN MADHYA PRADESH 2:30.72 Sec

800 M RUN WOMEN HEAT-II



POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 784 RINKU ATTA FCI 2:29.57 Sec

2 638 SUNITA KUMARI HARYANA 2:29.72 Sec

3 820 K.A MOLLY RAILWAYS 2:29.85 Sec

4 647 SHARDA CHANDEL HIMACHAL PRADESH 2:29.89 Sec

5 656 LEENA JOSEPH KERALA 2:30.44 Sec

6 744 K. MEENA WEST BENGAL

800 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 819 ROSA KUTTY RAILWAYS 2:07.63 Sec

2 808 ALPHONSO RYAN MAJ. PRTS 2:11.14 Sec

3 638 SUNITA KUMARI HARYANA 2:12.22 Sec

4 795 SURESH BALA LIC 2:15.67 Sec

5 784 RINKU ATTA FCI 2:16.00 Sec

6 820 K.A MOLLY RAILWAYS 2:19.45 Sec

7 742 RUPA NASKAR WEST BENGAL 2:20.76 Sec

8 647 SHARDA CHANDEL HIMACHAL PRADESH

100 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 506 S. ROBERT SSCB 10.82 Sec

2 345 ANAND SHETTY HESB 10.85 Sec

3 324 ANAND NATARAJAN UNIVERSITIES 10.86 Sec

4 507 SANJEEVAN SSCB 10.88 Sec

5 270 ROY P. JOSEPH POLICE 10.89 Sec

6 368 P. BIJU LIC 10.92 Sec

7 145 ARJUN DEVIAH KARNATAKA 10.95 Sec

8 489 BIJU THOMAS FCI 11.03 Sec

800 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 514 AVTAR SINGH SSCB 1:47.58 Sec



2 513 VIJAYAKUMARAN SSCB 1:47.88 Sec

3 494 JOSSEY MATHEW FCI 1:49.29 Sec

4 425 SUKHCHARAN SINGH RAILWAYS 1:51.88 Sec

5 426 RAJBIR SINGH RAILWAYS 1:52.00 Sec

6 261 AMANDEEP SINGH ELEC. BD 1:53.08 Sec

7 135 SURESH BABU KERALA 1:53.13 Sec

8 239 SUPRABHAT GHOSH WEST BENGAL 1:53.70 Sec

3000 M STEEPLE CHASE MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 519 DINA RAM SSCB 8:43.54 Sec

2 520 RAM SINGH SSCB 8:45.48 Sec

3 76 NARINDER SINGH DELHI 8:52.55 Sec

4 77 PYARE LAL DELHI 8:57.47 Sec

5 442 JASBIR SINGH RAILWAYS 9:09.83 Sec

6 573 RAJINDER SINGH AAFI 9:13.95 Sec

7 547 GOPI SINGH AAFI 9:27.30 Sec

8 284 SHAMSUDDIN POLICE 9:28.40 Sec

5000 M RUN MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 562 VIJAY KUMAR SSCB 14:25.92 Sec

2 432 DANVIR SINGH RAILWAYS 14:26.72 Sec

3 430 K.M SURESH RAILWAYS 14:28.33 Sec

4 522 LILA RAM SSCB 14:31.80 Sec

5 484 SUJEET MUKHERJEE COAL 14:46.20 Sec

6 330 K.SHANKAR UNIVERSITIES 14:47.23 Sec

400 M HURDLES MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 436 BHUWAN SINGH RAILWAYS 52.51 Sec

2 528 JAGIR SINGH SSCB 53.59 Sec

3 529 M. ROUT SSCB 53.59 Sec



4 439 G. BHASKARAN RAILWAYS 54.18 Sec

5 48 RAVIKANT CHANDIGRAH 55.15 Sec

6 378 TAPU DAS LIC 56.60 Sec

7 229 KUSHAL SINGH UTTAR PRADESH 56.98 Sec

8 82 SARABJIT SINGH GUJARAT 58.76 Sec

POLE VAULT MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 450 M.A ELDO RAILWAYS 5.00 Mtr N.M.R

2 68 VIJAY PAL SINGH DELHI 4.70 Mtr

3 451 GURJANT SINGH RAILWAYS 4.50 Mtr

4 12 MRIDUL DOWRAH ASSAM 4.40 Mtr

5 69 P.C TYAGI DELHI 4.30 Mtr

6 242 SATPATI PAL WEST BENGAL 4.30 Mtr

7 540 V.SINGH SSCB 4.20 Mtr

8 541 DARSHAN SINGH SSCB 4.10 Mtr

JAVELIN THROW MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 382 S.B MISRA RAILWAYS 5.00 Mtr N.M.R

2 457 SWARAN SINGH KUKA DELHI 4.70 Mtr

3 383 PRASHANTA GHOSH RAILWAYS 4.50 Mtr

4 265 MALKIAT SINGH ASSAM 4.40 Mtr

5 338 DALJIT SINGH DELHI 4.30 Mtr

6 458 HARI KISHAN WEST BENGAL 4.30 Mtr

7 237 DIGAMBER SINGH SSCB 4.20 Mtr

8 565 STEVE ROBSON SSCB 4.10 Mtr

DISCUS THROW MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 310 MANJIT SINGH POLICE 51.22 Mtr

2 455 SARJIT SINGH RAILWAYS 50.32 Mtr

3 70 R.P SINGH DELHI 48.20 Mtr



4 71 AJIT BHADORIA DELHI 46.80 Mtr

5 546 SAMUNDAR SINGH SSCB 46.66 Mtr

6 478 UPKAR SINGH SPSB 45.96 Mtr

DECATHLON MEN 

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 139 T.K SEBASTIAN KERALA 6585 Points

2 554 A.K SINGH SSCB 6440 Points

3 461 RAM PHAL RAILWAYS 6205 Points

4 217 K.B POONACHA TAMIL NADU 6069 Points

5 555 SATNAM SINGH SSCB 5691 Points

6 462 A.N RAI RAILWAYS 5680 Points

4X400 M RELAY MEN FINAL

POSITION TEAM NAME PERF

1 SERVICES 3:12.46 Sec

2 RAILWAYS 3:12.58 Sec

3 POLICE 3:13.32 Sec

4 KERALA 3:17.42 Sec

5 KARNATAKA 3:18.56 Sec

TRIPLE JUMP MEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 445 MOHD. NIZAMUDDIN RAILWAYS 15.66 Mtr

2 587 MANPREET SINGH DELHI 15.60 Mtr

3 138 S. MURALI KERALA 15.50 Mtr

4 476 RAJINDER SINGH SPSB 15.48 Mtr

5 534 J.K PHILLIPS SSCB 15.32 Mtr

6 446 GEORGE KUNCHERIA RAILWAYS 15.19 Mtr

7 264 VIKRAM SINGH ELEC. BD 15.16 Mtr

8 302 K. SAHU POLICE 15.00 Mtr

100 M RUN WOMEN FINAL



POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 669 ASHWINI NACHAPPA KARNATAKA 12.02 Sec

2 690 ZENIA AYRTON MAHARASHTRA 12.03 Sec

3 813 K. SARAMMA RAILWAYS 12.24 Sec

4 775 REKHA CHAKRABORTY COAL INDIA 12.58 Sec

5 607 JUNUMANI SAIKIA ASSAM 12.74 Sec

6 790 K. SUMATHY LIC 12.81 Sec

7 670 E.B SHYLA KARNATAKA 12.89 Sec

8 851 JEMMA JOSEPH TAMIL NADU 12.95 Sec

3000 M RUN WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 823 MOLLY CHACKO RAILWAYS 12.02 Sec

2 639 POONAM TANEJA HARYANA 12.03 Sec

3 824 CHARULATA NAIGAONKAR RAILWAYS 12.24 Sec

4 646 KAMLESH KUMARI HIMACHAL PRADESH 12.58 Sec

5 674 POONAM SINGH KARNATAKA 12.74 Sec

6 861 USHA VERAMA MADHYA PRADESH 12.81 Sec

7 726 C. VANAJA TAMIL NADU 12.89 Sec

8 745 RINA DAS WEST BENGAL 12.95 Sec

400 M HURDLES WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 783 SHANTIMOL PHILLIPS FCI 59.37 Sec

2 671 SYLVINA PAES KARNATAKA 1:00.44 Sec

3 672 H.G APSARA KARNATAKA 1:01.13 Sec

4 831 DOLLY K. JOSEPH RAILWAYS 1:01.17 Sec

5 828 KUM KUMMONDAL RAILWAYS 1:04.19 Sec

6 853 VINITA SINGH UNIVERSITIES 1:06.64 Sec

7 664 S. SINDHU UNIVERSITIES 1:06.65 Sec

4X100 M RELAY  WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO TEAM NAME PERF



1 R RAILWAYS 47.2 Sec

2 C KARNATAKA 48.1 Sec

3 T TAMIL NADU 48.7 Sec

4 K KERALA 48.8 Sec

5 Z ORISSA 50.3 Sec

6 L LIC 50.7 Sec

7 U UNIVERSITIES 50.8 Sec

4X400 M RELAY  WOMEN FINAL

POSITION TEAM NAME PERF

1 RAILWAYS 3:48.4 Sec

2 KARNATAKA 3:49.4 Sec

3 FCI 3:57.1 Sec

4 KERALA 4:05.8 Sec

HIGH JUMP  WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO  NAME UNIT PERF

1 728 ANGELA LINCY TAMIL NADU 1.70 Mtr EQUALLED M.R

2 836 MARY SELINA PRINCE RAILWAYS 1.64 Mtr

3 662 BOBBY ALOYSIUS KERALA 1.61 Mtr

4 835 P.S BINDU RAILWAYS 1.58 Mtr

5 753 CHAMELI PAUL WEST BENGAL 1.55 Mtr

6 677 K.P SAVITA KARNATAKA 1.55 Mtr

LONG JUMP WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 675 REETH ABRAHAM KARNATAKA 5.96 Mtr

2 829 MUJITHA BEGAM RAILWAYS 5.77 Mtr

3 732 G. CHRISTY TAMIL NADU 5.66 Mtr

4 833 REKHA LAL RAILWAYS 5.44 Mtr

5 727 ELSAMMA GEORGE TAMIL NADU 5.42 Mtr

6 661 SUNITA P.S KERALA 5.36 Mtr

7 855 L. THOMAS UNIVERSITIES 5.35 Mtr



8 858 P. THOMAS UNIVERSITIES 5.20 Mtr

SHOT PUT WOMEN FINAL

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 755 MUKIT DAS WEST BENGAL 13.02 Mtr

2 786 AMANDEEP KAUR FCI 12.40 Mtr

3 839 REETHA RAI RAILWAYS 12.08 Mtr

4 613 SHYAMA UPADHYAY BIHAR 11.65 Mtr

5 609 NEELA BASUMATARI ASSAM 10.82 Mtr

6 845 LOUELLA PEREIRA RAILWAYS 10.69 Mtr

HEPTATHLON WOMEN 

POSITION BIB.NO NAME UNIT PERF

1 830 K.K GEETHA RAILWAYS 4754 Points

2 846 R. CHITRA RAILWAYS 4151 Points

3 807 C.R CHITRA MAJ. PRTS 4079 Points


